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lap shortly with our proposals to see that greater attention is paid to backward area development, if necessary by even changing the licensing system.

Utilisation of Capacity ia Wagon
Building Units

*288. SHRI S. N. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for slow progress in wagon building units;

(b) the action taken by Government to utilize the capacity fully in -wagon units during the last three years; and(

(c) the result achieved?
THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY

AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI T. A.
PAI): (a) to (c). Absence of adequate progress in the wagon-building units is principally attributable to unremunerative orders, under-utilisation of capacities, uneven supply of certain components and resultant paucity oi working capital. Government has beon trying to ensure that the level < 1 orders on the Industry is kept at the minimum sustenance level and increased progressively to a level at which the operations will be viable.
Government has also been trying to rationalise the wagon prices. The wagon units have been trying to diversify their production in order to achieve greater utilisation of installed capacity. As a result of these steps, there has been increase in wagon production in the first nine months of 1975-76 as compared to the relative period in 3974-75. As a result of diversification, the units are also able to sustain themselves despite contraction of wagon orders in relation to installed capacity, although they are finding it extremely difficult to do so.

Strenuous efforts are being made to procure export Orders for wagon and coaches.

SHRJ it. N. SINGH DEO: No doubt Govertvment has taken some action to utilise the un-utilised capacity in the wagon building units, but the achievements so far are not up to the mark, or rather disappointing. This would be quite evident if we compare the production, figures of the units in recent years with the figures before 1966 after which the recession started in railway orders. As a result, some of the units have closed down, some are on the verge of closure and some are working much below their utilisation capacity and are suflering heavy financial loss. So, I want to know from the hon. Minister what further concrete steps they have taken or are going to take in this connection, so that the units might work to full capacity and a lot of people who are apprehending retrench, ment may be saved.

SHRI T. A. PAI: Sir, we had till
1958 imported all wagons in this country. When the wagon industry came into existence, the installed capacity was 31,000 wagons per year.
I am sure that the production all these years would have saved the country about Rs. 950 crores by way of import.
Since the monopoly buyer is the railways, the needs of the railways have been varying depending upon their financial resources. At present, our capacity for wagon industry is being utilized only to the extent of 33 per cent. Though we have been trying to get orders for export, it is not so easy, because the freight charges from India are extremely heavy. Under the circumstances, since the majority of the wagon units are in the public sector, we are trying to coordinate with the railways to secure maximum orders and utilize this capacity, and the surplus capacity, we are trying to diversify into other products.

SHRrS. N. SINGH DEO: So for as I know, Government, in order to overcome the present difficulty and to utilize the capacity of wagon building units, to which I have already referred,


JANUARY 28, im Oral A n stm 8

has entered into some contracts for the supply of wagons to foreign countries like Yugoslavia and Poland.
I want to know what is the outcome of these contracts, that is, whether the contracts are executed; and whether
m y profit has been derived out of such contracts? We find in some of the newspapers that instead of profit, we have incurred heavy losses. So, I want to know why this sort of bargain was entered into, why the supply of wagons is so unremunerative and why they cannot be supplied to foreign countries at a profit? What is the amount of such heavy losses incurred

- by these units?

SHRI T. A. PAI; We have fulfilled the contract for export to Poland.
With Yugoslavia, we got into some difficulty, because, at that time, we had power shortage in West Bengal where most of these units are located. We have secured these orders with the result that we could not keep up our commitment in time.
There was no escalation clause in the agreement, because it was not anticipated that there would be oil crisis and the prices went up. We bad negotiated with Yugoslavia to give up the order, because we were losing by exporting heavily or fulfilling these commitments. We have succeeded in getting this cancelled also substantially. From all these point of view and in the light °f the experience of the past, we cannot rely very heavily on export of wagons unless we take all these factors into consideration in future.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY; This is a very happy news.

(Interruptions)
The hon. Minister has said that we have stopped the import, so far as wagons are concerned. *

SHRf T. A. PAI: I was saying that till 1958, we used to import. Now, we

«»pabje of .making them.
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SHRI R. S. PAND8Y: Apart from the countries which be has mentioned, may I know how many countries have placed orders including Russia and what is the position of the supply?

SHRI T. A. Pai: The only countries to which we have supplied wagons so far are Poland, Iran, East African Railways, Yugoslavia and Malaysia. We have not received orders from others, ;
though oilers have been submitted or are under negotiation with a number of countries, including Poland, Sri Lanka, Nigeria, Philippines, Australia Algeria, Indonesia, etc. While we naay be competitive in making wagons, so far as costs are concerned, because of our available capacity, the freight charges make a lot of difference, and therefore, sometimes freight cESFfces more than the cost of the wagons themselves.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: There was a similar question dealing with the same subiect yesterday addressed lo the Railway Ministry As far as I 1 could unueistand, the Railway Ministry complains that in spite of this under-utilisation of capacity here, they still find that the orders which they have placed on the wagon building units are not being fulfilled on time, that there is a back-log and, therefore, the Railway Ministry feels that it is not worthwhile placing very big additional orders unless the back-log is made up. Is this an answer, if I understood it correctly, not somewhat contradictory to what the Minister for Industry is saying when he admits \
and, I think there is a fact that there is a lot of under-utilised capacity. I would like to know from him what exactly is the position, whether there is really a big back-log of pending orders which these concerns are not able to fulfil in spite of there being under-utilised capacity.

Secondly, there i*a* a propoMl 4Q*»e time figo, started,
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House also that all the wa*on building udftg were going to be integrated into> « single' wagota building corporation oar something like that «6 that orders would be more equitably distributed between, different units. But we' are not heating anything’ more about that. What happened to that proposal?

SHRI T. A. PAI: It is true that the wagon building industry has a back-log of 14,000 Wagons for which the Railways had placed an order before 1972-73. But the Railways have not been willing to pay the escalated cost Therefore, we are negotiating with them. There ia no point in placing new orders unless we are able to see that we do not make losses. It is true thal: we have taken them in the public sector but we cannot afford to run them on a loss. We are negotiating with the Railways. There are small differences and, I hope, they will be settled. In the meanwhile, we are not stopping the wagon building

So far as the other question asked by the hon Member is concerned, the Wagon India has been constituted. It is supervising the work of all the wagon building units. Because most of the wagon building units today also have to do other types of manufacture, they could not be integrated in the sense that we would have one wagon building industry. We have the Wagon Corporation of India in the public sector which is supervising the placing of orders and getting them executed also. ~

Setttag op of a separate Unit in the Central Electricity Authority for

Bower Distribution
*289. SHRI K. H. IfADHUKAR’:

Win the Minister of ENERGY be pleased t0 gtate:

(a) Whether Government have a HrepMRd wadftr co»*id»ratio« -to Mt up a separate -unit in Oantval,Electricity Authority for power distribution and

(b) If so, the broad outlines thereof?
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